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Decision No. 70475 

BEFORE THE PUB:::"ICUTILIT!ES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I~ :he ~~tter of the Application ) 
. of JACK '!'dOMPSON TRUCKING, INC~, ~ 

a corporation, for ~uthority to 
de~'"iate from the' 'rates,.r"..lles 
acdregula'tio:tS presc-ribed in 
Mini.mum Rate Tariff,No. 2'. ) 

Application No .. 48001 
Filed October 26" ,1965 

BertramS .. Silver and Martin .1'. Rosen, for 
a.ppiicant .. 

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons, by John G. Lyons, 
and w. E. Granger, for w. ~. Granger 
Trucking; .and Russell Crouch, for "R.uss" 
Crouch!rucking, protestants. 

c. D. Gilbert, R. F. Kollmyer and A. D. Poe, 
for ~alitornia Trucking Association, 
interested parties. 

Artr .. u:r F. Bu'rns .and Robert TN.. Stich, for the 
,commission s,taff .. 

OPINION -- ... -~ ...... -

' .. 

This matter was hea:rd on December 16, 1965 and January 31~, 

1966, at San Franciseo, before E~iner Mallory. It was zubmitted 

on the l~tterdate. 

Applieant, a highway contract c~rrier, seeksautho=1ty 

to charge rates 2 cents less than the applicable Class E rates in 

Min~ut:l. Rate Tariff No. 2 for the tra:lsportation of reinforced con-­

c=~te pipe for Western Pipe Company (Western), from the plant of 

that company at Sacramento, to points and plae~s within 100' con~ 

structive miles of Sacra:nento .. Such rates are to apply only ,on 

truckload sh:,pillents of 40 ~ 000 pounds or more, loaded by W~s,t:ern f s 

co~loyees> and in volume movements of 100 tons or more :ransported 

to one destination area over a period of seven consecutive d.'lYs, or 

less. 

Protestants allege that the pipe tn.anufacturcr for whom 

:hey perfor:n transportation competes mth -V7estern; and that if' 
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applieant is granted ~uthority to charge less tl~n mi~~um rates for ! 

Western, protestants will be required to' lower their rates so that 

the ~ufact~r~r for wh~ taey haul can continue to eomp~te with 

Wes~ern in market areas which are common ,to both. 

Evidence was presented byewo officials of appli~ant and 

~y a rcprC$ent~tivc of We$tel~. Applicant mai~tains terminals at 

Sh.;1fter ~d S.:lcramento. Applicant's Sacram~to· operations manager 

testified concemingehe nature of ,the commodity, the type of 

" ' , 

, 
I 

I 

I, 

service perfomed, the equipment used, and the facilities m.sintained i 

I 
in connection with the: transportation here under consideration. 

A:?plicant's Shaite:::- operations manager testified to the development 

ozestimated costs of performing typical hauls of concrete ,pipe'for 

W~stern, to financial data concerning .:lP?lie.:ntts overall operations, 

and to other transportation servicesperformcd,by applicant .. 'l:he 

~vidence presented by these witnesses is to the following effect: 

Applicant engages in the transportation of concrete pip~, 

fresh produce, end othe= cOtr.moditie,s, in truckload quantities. It 

in~erchanges equipment between terminals at Shafter 'and .at Sacra­

mento .tI.S needed. Applicant owes lS'tr.lctors and several t:::-ailc:, 

units. 'Iwelve trailer units are flat-bed equipment' suit.:ble ~o,thc 

transportation of concrete pipe. All of the t:t'actors" and. the 

12 flat-bed trailer units can be made available, as needed, for ~hc 

?i?e transportation for We$tern • 
. ' 

The less-than-mini~UQ rate authority ~ought' herein is 

transpore:ltion eo a job s,ite where .:I. large am"unt cf pi?e is U$cd .. 

Tne ~crV"'..i..ce consists of trar.s,",ortation of pip~ to the job site, 

unlo~ding a.nd stringin,g of it on the g=ound adjacent to where. it 

Sepa:-ate charges arc'szscssed fortnc' 
, 

labor and use of' a. fork-lift truck to unload and string ,the pipe:_ 

-2-

"I ,,' 



.• A.48001 NB 

Wes.tern loads the shipments by mech.;1nical means in :he order in, 

which th~ pipe is to be unloaded ~d strung. Loading time averages 

one-half hour. Lo~ding eommence~ almos~ ~ediately after appli­

cant's equip~ent arrives at Western:s yard. 

!he pip~ ranges in size from 18 to 96 inches, inside 

di~et:e'r, a."ld comes in 10- or 12-foot: lengths. Depending upon the 

size, full loads of ?ipe weigh between 41,700 and 50,100 pounds, 

averaging 45,940 pounds. 

Applican.t now has authority similar to that requested 

herein to transport concrete pipe for CEN-VI-RO Concrete Pipe Cor­

poration, from Shafter to points and places within- 180 constructive 

miles of Shaf:er (Decision No. 65689, dated July 9', 1963, in Appli;': 

cation No. 45155). CEN-VI-RO and' Western are ~ffiliated compa.nies. 

Estimated costs of transporting concrete pipe from 

S~cramento to four typical job locations were presented. These' 

~s:in'ates and the revenues to be received 'under the proposed rates 

arc compared in the following' table: 

From Sacramento 
To 

Del Rio Sewer District 
Elk Grove . 
Y~ba City' 
Crows ,Landing 

TABLE 1 

l-Way Estimated 
Constr.' Total Cost 
Milea~e ?er'Trip 

10 
15 
50 

110 

$30:.,13 
31.92, 
51.40 
77.58 

Revenue Per 
Trip Under 

Sough t Rates 

$ 55.00 
57.00: 

, 74~80' 
101.2'0 

The cost data were developed from the books and.records 

of applicant for the year 1964. Assert:edly; ,if 1965 records "N'cre 

used, the resulting estimated costs 'Would be no les,s favorable thtltA. 

, those based upon data for 1964. 

A representative of'to1estern testified in support of ,the 

.:l?p::'ication. Re stated that Western has used the services of appli­

cant, exclusively, for .o.pproximately 3 years. Prior to that time 

Western used its own equipment to transport its pipe. The witness 
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stated that 'Westen" .. hadaskeoc applicD.'::lt to file this application'a:s 

it believedt.hat lower rates are necessary in order for Westernt.o 

compete with concrete pipe manufacturers who transport all or pa~t' 

of their pipe in their o'CtT..').equipmcnt.. The witness a3scrtedt~,.;a:t !'l.c 

believed that, lower transportation costs would re~ultif p::'oprl.ceary 

trucking operations were initiated by Western, and that such course 

would be' considered by Western if the autho~ity sought herein "is- ,not 
1..'.10 

granted. 

Counsel for protestant Granger endeavo~ed to show; based 

upon revenue reductions c.alculated from the number of tons of pipe 

transported during 1964 to the locations shown inapplican:'s ~O$t 

study) tb.c:.: if the relief sought were gr.;:.nted,,' applicant would havc 

operated at a substantial net loss for the year 1964. No direct 
. '. 

a:t~ck '(t.,9as m.a.de upon applicant's cost showing specif:tc.::.lly re-lated " 

to pipe hauls. 

Di3cussion_ Findin~s ~d Conclusions 

Applicant's- cost est~tez were developed on ce~1;ain' 

averages which are not rel~tedsolely to the pipe hauling involved 

h~reiu. Fo: ex~ple) fixed cos~s for equipment were developed from 

data =el.o.ting to' applicant's entire fleet, an'; certain op~:r.oltirj,g" 

ovc:head . ands1.!pern.sio'.O. costs ;;1150' ere related:o .::ppli=an~' ~ 

entire operatio1:s. Applicant's equipment is nC.'lring tht:: age where, 

several units may need 1:0 be replaced ~t a substantioll increase in 

cost. It appecrs,however, that there is a sufficient ~rgin bcewee~ 
, ' 

the level of the proposed rates and the estimated eosts· amply ~o 

cover ol'O.y doubtful areas in applicant's cost dev21opments. 

?rotI?S1;:)tl.t Granger t s ar~"l1'lent that the reduction in rate$ 

proposed herein:, if in : effect in 1964, would have ca1.lsed applicant 

to incur an ever.. greate::, net loss for that period, at first impres­

sion would seem to cast some doubt on applicant: s sho~"ing. How~ver', 

-4-



, 'f 

accepting '.a?plic".nt v s cost showit),g rel.gting to its pipe transporta­

tion, we 'O'lus·t con,elude that applicant's unfavorable operating. 

r~sults for 1964 resulte~ not from its pipe hauling, but from some 

other transportation. Moreover, applicent's profit ,and loss state-' 

ment for 1965 (Exhibit 2) shows that operations were conducted at.a 

profit for that peri~d, as indicated by an operating ratio of 95.07 

percent, and a 'net income of $18,877. 

No showing was made by protestants, to support their argu­

~ent that the granting of the applicatio'/lwould require that t~ey 

seek similar relief for transportation on behalf of 3 eom~eting 

stupper. 

TJpon consideration "of the record, the Commission finds: 

1.. The estima.ted operating COS.ts for the transportation 

services he:e in issue, as set forth in Table 1, are reasonable for 

the purposes of this proceeding .. 

2. The proposed rates) subject to the conditions specified. 

in the orc.er which follows, Will be compcns~tory and reasona,blc'. 

3. No unlawful discrimination will result by the' g=anting 0: 
the authority requested herein. 

The Commission eoneludes that the application·should'bc 

granted to the extent provided in'the order whieh follows, and such 

authority should be limited to a period of one year. 

ORDER .... ---~ 

IT IS ORDERED thtlt: 

l. Jack Thompson Tr~cking, Inc., is hereby authorized~ as 3 

~igh~l~Y CO:l.tract carrier) to transport reinfo.eedconcr.ete ;>ipc :Eo:: 

western Pipe Company, from that companyT s pl~t ~t Saeremento, to 

points .and places within a radius o·f one hundred. constrUctive miles, 

of'Sacromento, at rates ewo cents less. than r.he· 'a?plic~blc ClassE. 
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rates set forth inMiri~~'Rate Tariff No.2, subject to the follow­

ing conditions: 

s. 'l'be minimum"weight per unit of equipment shall be 40,000 

pounds; 

b. Shipments shall be loaded by Wes tern Pipe Company's. 

employees; 

c. This authority applies only to volume movements of one 

hundred tons" or more-, transported in a period of seven conseeuti ve 

days or less, to a single job site or destination area. (Exception 

to Item No. 85 of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2.) 

d. Split delivery service will not be accorded~ 

e. In all other respects the provisions of Minimum Rate' 

Tariff No. 2 will apply. 

2. the authority granted herein shall expire one year after 

the effective date of' this order. 

The'effective date of. this order shall ~ twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at 8a:D. Fr.radsCo , California, this 

of __ -:.;Mo.;..A~R_CH~· ' ___ , 1966 .. , 


